

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
)
City of Nezperce, Idaho)
)
)
NPDES Permit No. ID0020397)
)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

 A. Factual background..... 2

 B. Statutory and regulatory background..... 4

THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. EPA Region 10 erroneously failed to provide a schedule of compliance for ammonia. 5

 A. Both federal and Idaho laws authorize the inclusion of schedules of compliance within NPDES permits. 5

 B. Nezperce satisfied all conditions necessary to qualify for a schedule of compliance for ammonia..... 6

 C. EPA has provided a schedule of compliance for ammonia for another discharger under similar circumstances. 9

 D. EPA violated federal and state law, and its own guidance, by failing to grant Nezperce a schedule of compliance for ammonia. 11

II. EPA failed to properly respond to Nezperce comments requesting a schedule of compliance for ammonia..... 13

 A. EPA was required to duly consider and meaningfully respond to the Nezperce request for a schedule of compliance for ammonia. 13

 B. EPA failed to duly consider and meaningfully address Nezperce Comment 14 requesting a schedule of compliance for ammonia..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re City of Ames, Iowa,</i> 6 E.A.D. 498 (EAB 1996)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Gov't of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.,</i> 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>In re Muskegon Development Co.,</i> 17 E.A.D. 740 (EAB 2019)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>In re Town of Concord Department of Public Works,</i> 16 E.A.D. 514 (EAB 2014)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Wash. Aqueduct Water Supply Sys.,</i> 11 E.A.D. 565 (EAB 2004)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re West Bay Expl. Co.,</i> 17 E.A.D. 204 (EAB 2016)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) | 4 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342..... | 4 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 40 C.F.R. part 124..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R § 122.47 | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2)..... | 13, 15 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)..... | 1, 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)..... | 11 |
| Idaho Administrative Procedures Act 58.01.02 (400.03) (June 30, 2019) | 4, 6 |
